MX301*

Pollution of Waters By Oil and Noxious Substances Act 1987

Pollution of Waters by Oil and Noxious Substances Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

44

These are the Pollution of Waters by Oil and Noxious Substances Amendment Regulations 2006.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Pollution of* Waters by Oil and Noxious Substances Regulations 1993*.

[* Reprint 1 as at 7 May 2004.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the definition of "Commonwealth regulations";
- (b) by inserting the following definitions in the appropriate alphabetical positions
 - **"Department"** means the department of the Public Service principally assisting in the administration of the Act;
 - "Marine Orders" means orders, made under section 34 of the Commonwealth Act, as in force from time to time.

".

- (1) Regulation 4(1)(b) is deleted and the following paragraph is inserted instead
 - (b) each of the offices of Chief Executive Officer, and General Manager Marine Safety, in the Department, is prescribed.
- (2) Regulation 4(2)(b) and "and" after it are deleted and the following paragraph is inserted instead
 - (b) each of the offices of Chief Executive Officer, and General Manager Marine Safety, in the Department, is prescribed; and
- (3) Regulation 4(2)(c) and (3)(b) are each amended by deleting all the words after "boundaries of a port" and inserting instead —

for which a harbour master is appointed — the harbour master is prescribed

(4) Regulation 4(3)(a) is amended by deleting ", Department of Marine and Harbours," and inserting instead —

" in the Department ".

- (5) Regulation 4(5) is repealed and the following subregulation is inserted instead
 - "
- (5) For the purposes of section 30(2) of the Act each of the offices of Chief Executive Officer, and General Manager Marine Safety, in the Department, is prescribed.

5. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5(1)(b)(i) and "or" after it are deleted and the following subparagraph is inserted instead —

(i) the Department; or

6. Regulation 7 amended

Regulation 7(2)(a) is amended by deleting "and telex," and inserting instead —

, email address and ".

"

4.

"

"

".

".

".

".

".

7. Various references to "Commonwealth regulations" changed to "Marine Orders"

Each provision listed in the Table to this regulation is amended by deleting "Commonwealth regulations" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

" Marine Orders ".

Table

r. 4(1)(a), (2)(a) and (4) r. 5(1)(a) and (b)	r. 8	r. 11
	r. 9	r. 12
r. 7(1)	r . 10	r. 13

By Command of the Lieutenant-Governor and deputy of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.